

Australian Capital Territory

Trans-Tasman Mutual Recognition (Temporary Exemptions) Regulations

Subordinate Law No. 4 of 1998¹

The Australian Capital Territory Executive makes the following Regulations under the *Trans-Tasman Mutual Recognition Act 1997*.

Dated 15 January 1998.

KATE CARNELL Minister

TREVOR KAINE Minister

Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel-also accessible at www.legislation.act.gov.au

Citation

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Trans-Tasman Mutual Recognition (Temporary Exemptions) Regulations.

Commencement

2. These Regulations commence on the day on which section 46 of the Commonwealth Act commences.

Temporary exemptions relating to articles of electrical equipment

3. In accordance with section 8 of the *Trans-Tasman Mutual Recognition Act 1997*, the following laws are, for the purposes of section 46 of the Commonwealth Act, declared to be exempt from the operation of the Commonwealth Act to the extent that they deal with articles of electrical equipment:

- (a) the *Electricity Act 1971*;
- (b) the Electricity Regulations.

NOTE

Notification

1. Notified in the ACT Gazette on 10 February 1998.

© Australian Capital Territory 1998

 $\label{eq:accessible} Authorised \ by \ the \ ACT \ Parliamentary \ Counsel-also \ accessible \ at \ www.legislation.act.gov.au$